

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MASTER NO. 09-cv-118 (VM) (THK)

PASHA ANWAR, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED,
et al.,

Defendants.

This filing relates to *Headway Investment Corp.*
v. Standard Chartered Bank Int'l (Americas),
Ltd., et al.

**HEADWAY INVESTMENT CORPORATION'S MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

Jorge A. Mestre
Alan H. Rolnick
Erimar von der Osten
Rivero Mestre LLP
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Suite 1000
Coral Gables, FL 33134
Phone Number: 305-445-2500
Fax Number: 305-445-2505
Email: jmestre@riveromestre.com
ahrolnick@riveromestre.com
evonderosten@riveromestre.com

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Applicable Standard for Motion for Reconsideration.....	2
III. Argument	3
A. Headway’s Amended Complaint is timely filed because it is not subject to the repleading deadline set forth in this Court’s October 2010 Order, thus implicating Rule 15, not Rule 16.....	3
B. A scheduling order limiting the time in which a party may amend its pleadings to a period that expires before fact discovery has even commenced, would be fundamentally unjust, contrary to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and contrary to the Court’s own Decision and Order	5
C. Under Rule 15, Headway’s Motion for Leave to Amend should be granted because there was no “undue delay” in seeking amendment, as defendants can demonstrate no prejudice from allowing such an amendment, and the amendment is based on evidence uncovered during discovery	6
D. In the event that the Court’s October 2010 Order is construed as a true “Scheduling Order,” even under Rule 16, Headway demonstrated good cause and should have been granted leave to amend.....	10
E. The Court’s CMO does not bar amendment of Headway’s Complaint, but merely excuses the non-Standard Chartered defendants from responding to Headway’s pleadings.....	11
IV. Conclusion	12

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Donovan v. Gillmor</i> , 535 F. Supp. 154 (N.D. Ohio 1982).....	6
<i>Duncan v. Manager, Dept. of Safety, City and Council of Denver</i> , 397 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Greg Commc’ns. Sys., Inc. v. Am. Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 98 F.R.D. 715 (D.C. Ill. 1983).....	6
<i>Int’l. Bank v. Price Waterhouse & Co.</i> , 85 F.R.D. 140 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	6
<i>Litton Indus., Inc. v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb Inc.</i> , 734 F. Supp 1071 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	4, 9
<i>Madison Fund, Inc. v. Denison Mines Ltd.</i> , 90 F.R.D. 89 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	6
<i>Parker v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</i> , 204 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. 47 Mamaroneck Ave. Corp.</i> , 215 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	10
<i>R.F.M.A.S., Inc. v. Mimi So</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	2
<i>Robinson v. The Town of Colonie</i> , 1993 WL 191166 (N.D.N.Y. 1993)	10
<i>Schonberger v. Serchuk</i> , 742 F. Supp. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	2
<i>Smith v. Guar. Serv. Corp.</i> , 51 F.R.D. 289 (N.D. Cal. 1970).....	6
<i>S.S. Silverblatt, Inc. v. E. Harlem Pilot Block – Building 1 Housing Dev. Fund Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1979).....	4

<i>State Teachers Retirement Bd. v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Triad at Jeffersonville I, LLC v. Leavitt</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	6
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l. Mediation Bd.</i> , 956 F. 2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....	2

Statutes and Rules

Page(s)

FED. R. CIV. P. 15	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 16.....	1, 10
FED. R. CIV. P. 11	8, 9
Local Civil Rule 6.3.....	2
Local Civil Rule 6.1	9

Other Sources

Page(s)

18 C. WRIGHT, A. MILLER & E. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 4478.....	2
